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	Date Inspected:
	27/09/2017
	

	Officer:
	AB
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	REFUSED

	


	Development Description:
	Demolish existing farmhouse and rebuild.  Change of use of agricultural barn to two dwellings. Change of use of mono-pitch farm building to a garage for the barn conversion. Demolish four farm buildings. Dismantle and rebuild one timber-framed agricultural building in new location on the site. Reorientation of one steel-framed agricultural building.

	Site Address/Location:
	Startifants Farm Longridge Road Chipping PR3 2QB

	


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	None received.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	In principal do not have any objections to the development on highway grounds but with the rural location and with Goose Lane being a derestricted road the biggest concern is that vehicles entering and leaving the site have good sight lines and an approach that makes access and egress efficient. With this in mind the highways officer would require work to be undertaken to ensure drivers are in a good position to enter and leave Goose Lane prior to the manoeuvre and they have the best possible sightlines at this point.

	Lead Local Flood Authority:
	

	Apply LLFA Flood Risk Standing Advice.

	Environment Agency:
	

	In the absence of a flood risk assessment (FRA), we object to this application and recommend refusal of planning permission until a satisfactory FRA has been submitted. 

The application site lies within Flood Zone 3 defined by the Environment Agency Flood Map as having a High probability of flooding. Paragraph 103, footnote 20 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires applicants for planning permission to submit a FRA when development is proposed in such locations. A FRA is vital if the local planning authority is to make informed planning decisions. In the absence of a FRA, the flood risk resulting from the proposed development are unknown. The absence of a FRA is therefore sufficient reason in itself for a refusal of planning permission.

The application is supported by a Hydraulic Modelling Report for Chipping WwTW undertaken by Jacobs in January 2016. It is not a site-specific flood risk assessment and cannot be used to assess the potential impacts of flooding on the proposed development.

	Archaeology:
	

	It would seem appropriate to require that a formal heritage statement be produced and submitted as part of the application, prior to its determination. This should assess the significance of the farmhouse and barn and the impact of the proposals upon this as described in NPPF section 128. Without such an assessment it is not possible for an informed decision to be made concerning the balance of harm or loss of significance with regard to the benefits of the development (NPPF 135).

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No representations have been received.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Policy DS1 – Development Strategy

Policy DS2 – Sustainable Development

Policy EN2 – Landscape

Policy H1 – Housing Provision

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility

Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation

Policy DMH3 – Dwellings in the Open Countryside and the AONB

Policy DMH4 – The Conversion of Barns and Other Buildings to Dwellings
National Planning Policy Framework
National Planning Policy Guidance

	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:

3/2014/1007 - Change of use of barn to dwelling. Refused.
3/2004/0644 - Part conversion of barn building to ice cream making workshop. Approved.

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:
Consent is sought for the replacement of an existing farmhouse, change of use of an agricultural barn to two dwellings along with the conversion of a mono-pitched farm building to detached garages, the demolition of four concrete block and steel farm buildings and the re-siting and extension of a steel framed agricultural building at Startifants Farm, Longridge Road, Chipping. The application site lies approximately 0.75km south of the village of Chipping in the Forest of Bowland AONB. The existing farmhouse is located adjacent to Longridge Road on the west side of Chipping Brook. The cluster of farm buildings associated with the dwellinghouse is located on the east side of Chipping Brook and is accessed via a combination of two tracks and bridges, one of which is also used as access to Chipping Sewage Works which is located around 100m to the south of the site. The complex of buildings at Startifants Farm comprises a stone built barn, a number of timber and portal framed agricultural sheds and silage store area. 
I refer firstly to the farmhouse which is proposed for complete demolition and re-build in the same position. The existing farmhouse has a mixture of stone and rendered elevations and is denoted on historic maps. The proposed replacement dwelling would measure 4.9m to the eaves and 8.8m to the ridge. It would have a width of 17.4m and 11.2m depth and would provide an entrance hall, office, living room, dining room, kitchen an attached garage at ground floor and five bedrooms at first floor. On the front (north elevation) there would be a dual-pitched single storey porch. The dwelling would be faced with natural stone with stone heads, sills, quoins and jambs. The roof would be constructed using reclaimed blue slate and a solar panel array is proposed of the south facing roof slope.
The barn which is proposed for conversion into two residential properties is currently adjoined to the north by an existing block built milking parlour and shippon. It is proposed to demolish the existing surrounding buildings and convert the stone barn into a pair of semi-detached three-bed dwellings. Conversion of the building as proposed would require the addition of new window openings and a single storey rear conservatory style extension is proposed on the north elevation to serve one of the two new properties. A large area surrounding the barn is proposed for residential use with stone flagged patio areas and new fencing and hedge boundaries. An existing single storey stone and block built, flat roofed building to the south of the barn is proposed to be converted to a double garage. This would require some alterations to the existing building including replacement of the existing flat roof with a dual-gabled slate roof.
The last part of the proposal is to relocate the farming activities that still take place at the farm to a newly created yard area to the south of the existing site. The farm use would make use of an existing separate vehicular access off Longridge Road so that if could be used independently and to allow a clear separation between the proposed residential and agricultural uses. An existing steel framed agricultural building would be retained but effectively rotated 180° to face away from the proposed residential development and onto a new farm court yard. A new timber framed mono-pitched building would be constructed to create a yard area enclosed on three sides.

	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

The main issues with this application relate to the principle of the development, the visual impact on the existing building and surrounding area, the risk of flooding and any potential impact on habitats.
Principle of Development

In terms of five year land supply, the latest position (31 March 2017) is that the Council is able to demonstrate a 5.73 year supply using the Sedgefield method of calculation. Housing provision is a benefit when it is of the right type and in the right location but the ability to demonstrate a five year supply alters the weight to be attributed to this ‘benefit’ in the planning balance under para 14 of the NPPF when determining applications. Core Strategy Key Statement DS1 seeks to direct the main focus of new housing development to the Strategic Site, the Principal Settlements of Clitheroe, Longridge and Whalley and identified ‘Tier 1’ villages, which are considered the ‘more sustainable’ of the 32 defined settlements in the Borough in terms of local services and accessibility.  In the remaining 23 ‘Tier 2’ villages development will need to meet proven local needs or deliver regeneration benefits. 
Core Strategy Policy DMH3 generally seeks to limit housing development within areas defined as open countryside or AONB to:

1. Development essential for the purposes of agriculture or residential development which meets an identified local need.

2. The appropriate conversion of buildings to dwellings.

3. The rebuilding or replacement of existing buildings.
The replacement of the existing farmhouse is therefore considered acceptable in principle providing that there would be no materially damaging effects on the landscape qualities of the area and the proposals are consistent with the conservation of the natural beauty of the area. I am mindful also of Core Strategy Policy DME4 which makes a presumption in favour of the conservation and enhancement of heritage assets and their settings and paragraph 135 of the NPPF which states that ‘the effect of an application on the significance of a non-designated heritage asset should be taken into account in determining the application. In weighing applications that affect directly or indirectly non designated heritage assets, a balanced judgement will be required having regard to the scale of any harm or loss and the significance of the heritage asset’. In respect of the above, the Lancashire Archaeology Advisory Service (LAAS) note that the application does not come with a Heritage Statement, but a Design and Access Statement which includes an introduction to the site stating that the steading originated in the early 17th century and that the farmhouse is dated 'T.H. 1820'. The farmstead is shown on the OS 1:10,560 mapping of 1846 (sheet Lancashire 46, surveyed 1844) and later maps. Given this history, LAAS consider it appropriate to require that a formal heritage statement be produced and submitted as part of the application, prior to its determination. It is also noted that in the Council’s response to a pre-application enquiry for an alternative proposal at the site (RV/2016/ENQ/0064) a Heritage Statement was specifically noted as a piece of information that should be submitted in support of a formal planning application. This should assess the significance of the farmhouse and barn and the impact of the proposals upon this as described in NPPF section 128. Without such an assessment it is not possible for an informed decision to be made concerning the balance of harm or loss of significance with regard to the benefits of the development.

Considering the proposal to relocate the existing farm business to land to the south, the applicant has failed to provide a detailed description of the nature and scale of activities. As such, the Council is unable to determine whether there is sufficient agricultural need for the proposed buildings which would otherwise be deemed unacceptable in the open countryside.

Design and Visual Appearance

Notwithstanding the above, it is considered generally that the scale, size and design of the replacement farmhouse proposed would be acceptable. The proposals would result in an increased footprint and volume when compared with the existing farmhouse but the replacement building would not appear more prominent in the landscape. The height of the replacement property would be similar to the existing and the location or orientation of the building would not change. In terms of the proposed materials, these are in keeping with other buildings in the locality. Whilst there is some objection to the installation of solar panels of the roof slope, particularly in this location in the AONB, it must be borne in mind that solar panels currently adorn the roof of the existing property. The only change recommended to the dwelling as submitted is to remove the wall dormer on the south (rear) elevation which would serve bedroom no.5.

Conversion of the stone barn as proposed complies with the second criterion of DMH3 providing it is “suitably located and their form and general design are in keeping with their surroundings. Buildings must be structurally sound and capable of conversion without the need for complete or substantial reconstruction”. Further guidance on proposals to convert barns to dwellings is provided by Core Strategy Policy DMH4, which notes that ‘Planning permission will be granted for the conversion of buildings to dwellings where the building is not isolated in the landscape, i.e. it is within a defined settlement or forms part of an already defined group of buildings’. In this case, the building earmarked for conversion lies within a group of agricultural buildings; whilst the majority of these buildings are identified for demolition as part of the proposals, the replacement farmhouse and new farm buildings would be physically closely related to the barn and would form a recognisable group. It is clear however that the conversion of the building must have no materially damaging effect on the landscape qualities of the area or harm nature conservation interests. 

In order to be considered in accordance with Policy DMH4, the building must be 1) structurally sound and capable of conversion with the need for extensive rebuilding or major alteration; 2) Be of a sufficient size to provide necessary living accommodation without the need for further extensions  which would harm the character of appearance of the building, and; 3) The character of the building and its materials are appropriate to its surroundings and the building and its materials are worthy of retention because of its intrinsic interest or potential or contribution to its setting, and 4) The building has a genuine history of use for agriculture or another rural enterprise.

The application is supported by a structural appraisal of the barn which considers conversion possible despite the buildings neglected condition. The method of construction would include excavation of the internal floor and construction of a re-enforced raft for the floor, internal blockwork skin and internal load bearing walls and partial re-building of external walls tying to the new inner skin. The structural appraisal fails however to indicate the amount of rebuilding work required; major demolition or rebuilding works are not permitted by Policy DMH4 as they may result in the equivalent of building a wholly new dwelling. As such, I am not convinced that enough information has been provided to satisfy criterion 1) of DMH4.
The barn is located in the Forest of Bowland AONB where great weight is afforded to the conservation and scenic beauty of such areas. There are serious concerns relating to the inclusion of a single storey rear extension in the conversion works. This indicates that the barn is not of a sufficient size to accommodate two separate dwellings without further extension. The extension proposed would be a distinctly modern domestic addition to the building and would be at odds with the agricultural character of the building and its simple linear plan form. The scheme of conversion would also require eight new window openings that are large and regular in their arrangement and no.8 roof lights that would fail to preserve the building’s agricultural quality.
It is also notable from the proposed site plan that the two dwellings proposed would benefit from large garden areas to the north, east and south. Whilst it is understood that this area currently houses agricultural buildings or hardstanding, the proposals would impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area through its conversion to a manicured garden. As the building forms part of a working farm there is currently no associated curtilage. The extension of curtilages can have a significant impact upon visual amenity and patterns of land use. The landscape around a farmstead often flows up to the immediate edge of the buildings without any form of curtilage definition. Ideally the curtilage needs to be kept as minimal as possible and any enclosed private areas need to be carefully sited and contained, particularly in relation to public views and the surrounding landscape. Domestic gardens and associated paraphernalia including washing lines, play equipment and garden furniture would be at odds with, and detract from, the agricultural setting of the building and from the scenic quality of the Forest of Bowland AONB.
Highway Safety
In terms of highway safety, the County Surveyor does not have any objections in principle on highways grounds. However, there are concerns relating to vehicles entering and leaving the site and amendments are required to the layout of the access/agress and sightlines. The existing arrangement for the farmhouse provides for separate vehicular access and egress points. The access point for the farmhouse at the north eastern end approach is at a good angle for vehicles entering from Chipping but would not give an easy view for vehicles leaving in this direction. Any vehicles using this access to travel in a south-westerly direction or to enter from the south west would have a difficult turn of almost 180 degrees. The County Surveyor requests that this access be opened so that vehicles leaving via this access point can position at approximately 90 degrees to the highway so allowing better sightlines and make an easier left turn on to Goose Lane. 
Looking at the combination of access points south west of the farmhouse site the plans indicate three different aspects of access; first vehicles leaving the farmhouse; second vehicles from the proposed new dwellings that will be formed from the barn conversion; and finally the farm traffic that will use a separate track adjacent to the track to the barn conversion. The County Surveyor would like to see the access reduced down to two points. The farm track should be retained and used as such for farm vehicles but the separation between this and the track to the residential properties should be reduced in height to not more than 1m or have a fence that will make drivers on either lane aware of any activity on the other. Close to the junctions with Goose Lane the fence or hedge height would need to be reduced to a height of 1 metre or less to aid the sightlines at this point. To reduce the number of possible conflicts at the junctions at Goose Lane the southwestern access to the farmhouse should be from the lane that also serves the new dwellings formed from the barn conversion. As the south western end will now serve the farmhouse and the barn conversions there will also be a need for a passing place just in from the junction to ensure that once drivers have made the turn there is not a subsequent need for the vehicle to reverse back on to Goose Lane to allow an emerging vehicle to leave. As with the north eastern access the hedges will need to be reduced to and maintained at a height not more than 1 metre.
Other Considerations

The application site lies within Flood Zone 3, which is defined as having a high probability of flooding in the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). Contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the application is not accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) and the Council cannot therefore determine whether there would be any flood risks arising from the proposed development.

A protected species survey has been submitted and evidence was recorded to suggest bats were roosting within both the main farmhouse and stone barn. Bat droppings were observed in the eastern aspect of the farmhouse and in the barn. A small number of common pipistrelle were observed swarming around the farmhouse, this behaviour typical of roosting bats. Two brown long eared bats were observed entering the stone barn via the open main doors at 30 minutes prior to dawn and it is assumed the bats are roosting somewhere inside. The surveyor considers the proposed development and change of use is likely to result in a breach of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 therefore the proposed development will require an EPS License and suitable mitigation to proceed lawfully.
As highlighted in representations submitted by the Council’s Environmental Health Officer, there are some concerns regarding noise/odour resulting from the uses on-site and the potential impact on the amenities of future occupiers of the proposed dwellings. Applications for proposed residential development in locations close to existing sources of noise will need to be accompanied by a noise report that examines if noise could be a problem to future occupants and if so what additional measures are required to protect them. This may include a ventilation scheme if windows need to remain closed due to elevated noise levels. Further, applications for residential development close to sources of odour will need to be accompanied by a report that properly examines whether any additional work is required to protect future occupiers from such sources of odour nuisance.

The barn is located approximately 120m north of a sewage treatment works that has a regular visit by wagon/tractor/tankers to remove the waste on site. In addition, this is currently a working farm; whilst it is proposed to demolish most of the existing agricultural buildings the proposal would be for the farming activities to continue and to be moved c.30 metres south. Early identification of the issues and any required mitigation possibilities are key to the selection of suitable sites for development and it is considered that the proposed development could lead to an unsatisfactory relationship of incompatible uses, thereby creating an unacceptable environment for future residents of the dwelling.
Conclusion
In principle, the proposal to replace the existing farmhouse and convert the stone barn to residential use is acceptable. However, the application fails insofar that no Heritage Statement has been submitted to establish the historical significance of the farmhouse nor is the application supported by a site specific flood risk assessment as required by the NPPF. There is no evidence to allay concerns that the occupants of the proposed new dwellings would be subject to unacceptable noise, odour and disturbance and the local planning authority is not satisfied that the applicant has submitted sufficient detail to comply with criterion 1) of Policy DMH4 to show that the conversion works would not require substantial demolition or re-building. The application also proposes the re-siting and re-development of the farm complex but this is not supported by any evidence of agricultural need.

In terms of the detailed design of the proposals, the proposed replacement farmhouse is considered acceptable subject to minor alterations to its design. However, the conversion works required to the stone barn to create two semi-detached dwellings would result in significant harm to its character and appearance contrary to Core Strategy Policies DMG1, EN2 and DMH4. The proposals would also result in the creation of a large area of residential curtilage which would be harmful to the appearance of the area which is designated as an AONB. It is therefore recommended that the application be refused.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be refused for the following reason(s)

	01
	The proposed barn conversion, by virtue of its design, external appearance and elevational language, would result in an unsympathetic and incongruous scheme of development which would detract significantly from the character and appearance of this historic stone barn, and the visual amenities of the Forest of Bowland AONB. As such, the proposal is contrary to Key Statement EN2 and Policies DMG1, DMH3 and DMH4 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

	02
	The proposed domestic curtilage, by virtue of its harmful effect from the likely impact of domestic paraphernalia such as sheds, washing lines, children's play equipment and fence lines on this part of the countryside, would represent an urban encroachment to the detriment of the Forest of Bowland AONB. It is therefore considered contrary to Key Statement EN2 and Policies DMG1, DMH3 and DMH4 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

	03
	Insufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy the local planning authority that the stone barn is structurally sound and capable of conversion for the proposed use without the need for extensive rebuilding and is therefore contrary to Policy DMH4 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

	04
	The applicant has failed to provide a site-specific flood risk assessment as required by Paragraph 103, footnote 20 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). In the absence of such information, the local planning authority cannot assess the potential impacts of flooding on the proposed development.

	05
	The applicant has failed to provide a Heritage Statement as required by Paragraph 128 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). In the absence of such information, the local planning authority cannot assess the balance of harm or loss of significance with regard to the benefits of the development.

	06
	Insufficient evidence has been provided to satisfy the local planning authority that the proposed development would result in an acceptable standard of residential amenity for future occupants in accordance with Core Strategy Policy DMG1 by virtue of the proximity of residential properties to noise and odour generating activities. 

	07
	The proposed agricultural buildings have not been adequately demonstrated to be reasonably necessary for the purposes of agriculture and their construction would be contrary to Policy DMG2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. In these circumstances, the building would unnecessarily detract from the appearance of the locality contrary to Policy DMG1 and Key Statement EN2 of the Core Strategy.


